for prior periods. The comparative information continues to be reported under the accounting policies prevailing prior
to 1 April 2018. The nature and effect of these changes in accounting policies are disclosed below.

92018 Interim Report Lippo Limited

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(a) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, bringing together all three
aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge
accounting. The Group has adopted HKFRS 9 from 1 April 2018. The Group has not restated comparative
information as permitted by the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9. The transition adjustments were recognised
against the opening balance of equity at 1 April 2018. The following table gives a summary of the opening
balance adjustments recognised for each line item in the consolidated statement of financial position that has
been impacted by HKFRS 9:

31 March 2018
As previously

reported

Effect on
adoption of

HKFRS 9
1 April 2018
As adjusted

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Interests in joint ventures 10,709,418 (5,556) 10,703,862
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – 62,576 62,576
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 299,257 299,257
Available-for-sale financial assets 396,228 (396,228) –
Total non-current assets 14,560,921 (39,951) 14,520,970
Net assets 15,187,808 (39,951) 15,147,857

Equity
Reserves 9,353,595 (28,930) 9,324,665
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 10,340,193 (28,930) 10,311,263
Non-controlling interests 4,847,615 (11,021) 4,836,594
Total equity 15,187,808 (39,951) 15,147,857

The impacts from adopting HKFRS 9 related to the classification and measurement and the impairment
requirements are summarised as follows:

Classification and measurement
Under HKFRS 9, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset
not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs.

Under HKFRS 9, debt financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss
(“FVPL”), amortised cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). The classification is
based on two criteria: the Group’s business model for managing the assets; and whether the instruments’